## **UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Washington, D.C. 20549

### **FORM 8-K**

**CURRENT REPORT** 

Pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 12, 2024

## **STARDUST POWER INC.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-39875	99-3863616
(State or other jurisdiction of	(Commission	(IRS Employer
incorporation or organization)	File Number)	<b>Identification Number)</b>

15 E. Putnam Ave, Suite 378 Greenwich, CT

(Address of principal executive offices)

06830 (Zip Code)

(800) 742 3095 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation to the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) 

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	SDST	The Nasdaq Global Market
Redeemable warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for	SDSTW	The Nasdaq Global Market
one share of Common Stock at an exercise price of \$11.50		

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Emerging growth company  $\boxtimes$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\Box$ 

#### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On December 13, 2024, Stardust Power Inc. (the "Company") agreed to issue promissory notes (the "Promissory Notes") to several lenders (collectively, the "Lenders"), providing for loans (the "Loans") in the aggregate principal amount of \$1.8 million. The Loans will bear interest at a rate of 15% per year, and mature on March 13, 2025 (the "Maturity Date"). The proceeds of the Loans are expected to be used by the Company for general corporate and working capital purposes.

The Promissory Notes will contain customary representations and warranties and customary events of default. Pursuant to the Promissory Notes, an aggregate of 180,000 shares of Company common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), owned by founders of the Company, will be pledged as collateral.

In addition, the Company has agreed to issue to the Lenders an aggregate of \$2.7 million in Common Stock on the earlier to occur of (i) the consummation of a private placement offering of Company securities (in which case such issuance shall be on no less favorable terms than the terms of such private placement) and (ii) the Maturity Date, in each case, based on the lower of the closing price of the Company's Common Stock on the date of issuance and a trailing 30-day volume-weighted average price, provided that the minimum number of shares of Common Stock issued to the Lenders shall be no less than an aggregate of 360,000 shares.

The securities are being offered and sold by the Company pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act") provided by Section 4(a)(2) and/or Regulation D promulgated thereunder, as a transaction not involving a public offering.

#### Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information contained above under Item 1.01 to the extent applicable is hereby incorporated by reference herein.

#### Item 3.02. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

The information contained above under Item 1.01 to the extent applicable is hereby incorporated by reference herein. The securities are being offered and sold by the Company pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Act provided by Section 4(a)(2) and/or Regulation D promulgated thereunder, as a transaction not involving a public offering.

# Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On December 12, 2024, Chandra R. Patel resigned as a member of the board of directors (the "Board") of the Company. Mr. Patel's resignation was not due to any disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to the Company's operations, policies or practices. Subsequently on December 12, 2024, Mr. Patel was removed as a member of the Board pursuant to a written notice to the Company from Global Partner Sponsor II, LLC (the "Sponsor") pursuant to that certain Stockholder Agreement, dated July 8, 2024, by and among the Company, the Sponsor and Roshan Pujari (the "Stockholder Agreement"), which removal was effective immediately. Pursuant to the Stockholder Agreement, the Sponsor has the right to designate one director to the Board (the "Designated Director"). Previously the Sponsor designated Mr. Patel through this right, who had served on the Board since July 8, 2024. On December 12, 2024, the Sponsor designated Martyn Buttenshaw as its Designated Director to fill the vacancy on the Board created by Mr. Patel's removal.

Upon the recommendation of the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee of the Board and in accordance with the Sponsor's right to have a Designated Director under the Stockholder Agreement, on December 16, 2024, the Board appointed Martyn Buttenshaw to fill the vacancy on the Board, effective as of December 16, 2024. Mr. Buttenshaw will serve as a Class I director until the Company's 2025 annual meeting of shareholders and until his successor shall have been duly elected and qualified, or until his earlier death, resignation or removal from office.

The Board determined that Mr. Buttenshaw meets the independence requirements under the listing rules of the Nasdaq Global Market and the Company's independence standards and that there are no transactions between the Company and Mr. Buttenshaw that would require disclosure under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K. There are no understandings or arrangements between Mr. Buttenshaw and any other person pursuant to which Mr. Buttenshaw was selected to serve as a director of the Company. Mr. Buttenshaw will not receive any compensation as a member of the Board.

In connection with the appointment of Mr. Buttenshaw as a member of the Board, the Company entered into an Indemnification Agreement with Mr. Buttenshaw pursuant to which the Company agreed to indemnify Mr. Buttenshaw to the fullest extent permitted under Delaware law against liability that may arise by reason of his service to the Company and to advance his expenses incurred as a result of any proceeding against him to which he could be indemnified. The foregoing description is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of such Indemnification Agreement, the form of which is filed as Exhibit 10.5 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on July 12, 2024 and incorporated in this Item 5.02 by reference.

Martyn Buttenshaw, age 47, has served as the Chief Executive Officer of Mackay Precious Metals Inc., a precious metals exploration company, since June 2023. Additionally, Mr. Buttenshaw has served primarily as a non-executive director for Ranchero Gold Corp. (formerly Melior Resources Inc.), an exploration and development stage company, since March 2014, and has served in an executive capacity with the company between August 2019 and October 2021 and since January 2023. From August 2021 to February 2024, Mr. Buttenshaw served as the Chairman of Atacama Copper Corp., a Chilean focused copper exploration company. From January 2020 to December 2020, Mr. Buttenshaw served as Operating Partner at Antarctica Capital where he was responsible for managing investments in the metals and minerals sector, with a particular focus upon the raw materials supply chain for the electric vehicle and renewable energy sectors. Prior to his time at Antarctica, Mr. Buttenshaw was a Managing Director at Pala Investments, a metals and minerals focused private equity firm, beginning in January 2010. From August 2007 to December 2009, Mr. Buttenshaw held senior roles at Anglo American in business development and M&A and from August 2000 to July 2005, served as a senior mining engineer with Rio Tinto. Mr. Buttenshaw is a Chartered Engineer, and graduated with a Master's of Engineering from Imperial College London in 1999 and a Master of Business Administration with distinction from the London Business School in 2007.

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On December 16, 2024, the Company completed the purchase of 66 acres of undeveloped tract (excluding wetlands and creeks) in Southside Industrial Park, Muskogee, Oklahoma (the "Site") from the City of Muskogee for approximately \$1.7 million (the "Closing"), which amount includes the extension and option payments previously made by the Company. As previously disclosed, the Company had the exclusive right to purchase the Site pursuant to that certain Contract for Purchase and Sale of Real Estate dated January 10, 2024. In connection with the Closing, on December 16, 2024, the Development Agreement that the Company previously executed with the City of Muskogee, as previously disclosed on Form S-4/A filed on May 8, 2024, became effective. Pursuant to the Development Agreement, the Company has agreed to commence development of the Site, among other things.

A copy of the Company's press release issued on December 17, 2024 announcing the completion of the purchase of the Site is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statement and Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Press release dated December 17, 2024
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

#### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 17, 2024

#### STARDUST POWER INC.

By: /s/ Roshan Pujari

Name: Roshan Pujari Title: Chief Executive Officer

#### Stardust Power Acquires Site, Receives Key Permit And Receives Approval For Major Construction To Commence



Caption: Governor of Oklahoma, J. Kevin Stitt, and Founder and CEO, Stardust Power, Roshan Pujari, met December 2, 2024, to discuss the upcoming construction of its lithium refinery in Muskogee, Oklahoma

**GREENWICH, Conn. – December 17, 2024** – Stardust Power Inc. ("the Company" or "Stardust Power") (NASDAQ: SDST), an American developer of battery-grade lithium products, today announced the completion of the acquisition of its 66-acre site at the Southside Industrial Park in Muskogee, Oklahoma. This key acquisition marks another significant milestone as the Company prepares to commence construction on one of North America's largest lithium refineries. With the General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activities now in place, and subject to finalizing project financing, Stardust Power is now positioned to begin construction.

Stardust Power received this permit from the Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality and has completed its Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), which incorporates best-in-class management practices to control stormwater discharges during construction and is designed to ensure compliance with environmental standards and minimize potential impacts on the surrounding area. This critical permit allows Stardust Power to commence construction at the site. In the coming weeks, Stardust Power plans to submit the remaining necessary permits, marking the final regulatory steps at this junction. This marks a significant milestone for the Company and its mission to onshore manufacturing of battery grade lithium for US energy independence.

In January 2024, Stardust Power selected Muskogee, Oklahoma for its lithium refinery, citing the state's central location and excellent access to multimodal logistics. The site benefits from proximity to the country's largest inland waterway system, robust road and rail networks, and a skilled workforce rooted in the oil and gas sector. Oklahoma's leadership in sustainable energy aligns with Stardust Power's commitment to reducing its carbon footprint. The shovel-ready site near the Port of Muskogee offers key construction and operational advantages, with the potential to speed up timelines. After thorough due diligence, including environmental, technical, cultural, and logistical reviews, the site was confirmed as ideal. It offers a location with an adjacent 40acre parcel of land which the Company has a right of first refusal for future expansion.

Roshan Pujari, Founder and CEO of Stardust Power, stated, "With the land purchase complete and key permitting secured, we are excited to enter the construction phase in Muskogee. This milestone brings us closer to our mission of becoming a leading supplier of American battery-grade lithium. We are deeply grateful for the ongoing support from Governor Stitt, the Department of Environmental Quality, the Oklahoma Department of Commerce, the Tulsa Chamber, and the City and Port of Muskogee. Together, we endeavor to create hundreds of high-quality manufacturing jobs and keep Oklahoma at the forefront of America's energy leadership. While the site's infrastructure and logistics are outstanding, the true asset of Oklahoma is its people."Earlier this year, the City and County of Muskogee established a \$27 million Tax Increment Financing ("TIF") district to support the project. The TIF is expected to fund key infrastructure improvements in the area, including upgrades to industrial roads, rail line rehabilitation, and the replacement of a trestle bridge, improvements that are important to the successful development of the refinery. Stardust Power intends to claim back certain related costs from TIF related to the site, which could reduce overall project costs and improve margins.

#### **About Stardust Power Inc.**

Stardust Power is a developer of battery-grade lithium products designed to bolster America's energy leadership by building resilient supply chains. Stardust Power is developing a strategically central lithium refinery in Muskogee, Oklahoma with the anticipated capacity of producing up to 50,000 metric tons per annum of battery-grade lithium. The Company is committed to sustainability at each point in the process. Stardust Power trades on the Nasdaq under the ticker symbol "SDST."

For more information, visit www.stardust-power.com

#### **Stardust Power Contacts**

For Investors: Johanna Gonzalez investor.relations@stardust-power.com

For Media: Michael Thompson <u>media@stardust-power.com</u>

#### **Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements**

Certain statements in this press release constitute "forward-looking statements." Such forward-looking statements are often identified by words such as "believe," "may," "will," "estimate," "continue," "anticipate," "intend," "expect," "should," "would," "plan," "predict," "forecasted," "projected," "potential," "seem," "future," "outlook," and similar expressions that predict or indicate future events or trends or otherwise indicate statements that are not of historical matters, but the absence of these words does not mean that a statement is not forward-looking. These forward-looking statements and factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations include, but are not limited to: the ability of Stardust Power to grow and manage growth profitably, maintain key relationships and retain its management and key employees; obtaining the necessary permits and governmental approvals to develop the site; the impact of the TIF on the site development and surrounding areas and infrastructure, and Stardust Power's ability to benefit from such program; risks related to the uncertainty of the projected financial information with respect to Stardust Power; risks related to the price of Stardust Power's securities, including volatility resulting from changes in the competitive and highly regulated industries in which Stardust Power plans to operate, variations in performance across competitors, changes in laws and regulations affecting Stardust Power's business and changes in the combined capital structure; and risks related to the ability to implement business plans, forecasts, and other expectations and identify and realize additional opportunities. The foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive.

Stockholders and prospective investors should carefully consider the foregoing factors, and the other risks and uncertainties described in documents filed by Stardust Power from time to time with the SEC.

Stockholders and prospective investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which only speak as of the date made, are not a guarantee of future performance and are subject to a number of uncertainties, risks, assumptions and other factors, many of which are outside the control of Stardust Power. Stardust Power expressly disclaims any obligations or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect any change in the expectations of Stardust Power with respect thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any statement is based.